
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors Rowley (Chair), Douglas, Baker, Carr and 

Fisher (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Chambers and Rawlings (Vice-Chair) and Waudby 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
[This meeting will be followed by a workshop, for Committee Members 
and Independent Persons only, around the Model Code of Conduct.] 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a Chair of the Joint Standards Committee for the 

2021/22 municipal year. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair    
 To appoint a Vice Chair of the Joint Standards Committee for the 

2021/22 municipal year. 
 



 

4. Introduction of Paul Hoey and Natalie 
Ainscough, from Hoey Ainscough Associates 
Ltd. 

 

 

5. Welcome to the Chair of Audit & Governance 
Committee   

 

 

6. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 

Committee held on 31 March 2021. 
 

7. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Standards 

Assessment Sub-Committee held on 15 April 2021, 23 April 2021 
and 29 April 2021. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday, 
21 June 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

10. Model Code of Conduct   (Pages 13 - 34) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the Model Code 

of Conduct. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy
mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 31 March 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Carr, Cullwick 
(Substituting for Cllr Fisher and present for 
Agenda Items 7-10 only; minutes 83-85 refer) 
and Douglas (CYC Members) 
Cllrs Chambers and Waudby (Parish Council 
Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Fisher (CYC 
Members) 
Cllr Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 

 

Chair's Remarks 
 
The Chair welcomed Parish Councillor Mark Waudby as a new 
member of the committee. 
 

78. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

79. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex B to Agenda 
Item 11 (Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that it contains 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 
80. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 

2021 be approved as a correct record, to be signed 
by the Chair at a later date, subject to an 
amendment to Minute 74 (Update on International 
Travel Protocol) to include Members’ comment that 
the Protocol should: 

 include a requirement to state who is paying 
for the travel if it is not paid for by the Council. 

. 
81. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to Agenda Item 87 (Monitoring 
Report on Complaints Received), expressing concerns that a 
complaint submitted against an Executive Member had been 
dismissed by the Monitoring Officer without publishing the 
reasons.  
 

82. Draft Annual Report for 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
committee’s Annual Report to Council for the 2020/21 municipal 
year. 
 
A draft version of the Annual Report had been prepared by the 
Monitoring Officer and was attached at Annex A.  Members 
were invited to comment on the draft before its presentation to 
Council. 
 
With regard to the section headed ‘Dispensation of the 6 Month 
Rule During Lockdown, officers confirmed that: 

 The dispensations related to CYC meetings only; 

 The expiry date of the dispensations would be included in 
the final version. 

 
Resolved: (i) That Members email any further requests for 

additions to the draft to the Chair, Vice Chair and 
Monitoring Officer. 

 

Page 2



 (ii) That the final version of the Annual Report be 
brought to the next meeting of the committee.  

 
Reason: To enable the Annual Report to be presented to Full 

Council in July 2021. 
 

83. Update on Model Code of Conduct  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
A new version of the Model Code, published by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) in January 2021, was attached 
as Annex A to the report.  Members’ views were invited as to 
whether this, or any part of it, should replace the council’s 
current Code of Conduct (Annex B). 
 
Members commented that: 

 It would be helpful to have an Executive Summary to 
accompany the Model Code, once adopted, as a guide to 
its detailed content. 

 A ‘refresher’ on the Code of Conduct should be included in 
the annual Member Development training. 

 Consideration should be given to the inclusion in the 
Model Code of sections on gifts and hospitality, 
registration of the interests of a spouse or partner, and 
dispensations in relation to disclosure of interests. 

 The section on dispensations should reflect a tightening 
up of the provisions in paragraph 8 of the current Code. 

 
Resolved: That officers note the views expressed by Members 

on the Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the advice of the Joint Standards 

Committee on adoption of the Mod
[...]
ad as follows: 

 “Provide details of the payment of any expenses during 
the trip (i.e. room service, drinks etc.” 

Page 4



Resolved: That the draft Protocol be further amended in line 
with Members’ comments before it is presented to 
Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the views of the Joint Standards 

Committee are taken into account. 
 

86. Review of Work Plan 2021/22  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
forthcoming 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions: 
 
 Meeting on 23 June 2021: 

 Annual Report 

 Parish Council Charter 

 Member Development 

 Public Interest Test for assessment of 
complaints 

 
Future meeting (date tbc): 

 Recruitment of Independent Persons 
 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 

87. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of complaints was attached as Annex A to 
the report.  Further details of these were provided in an exempt 
list at Annex B.  An exempt list of closed cases had also been 
provided, in an Agenda Supplement published on 30 March. 
Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private session, in 
accordance with the resolution in Minute 79 above. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of the 

current levels of activity and able to provide an 
oversight of the complaints procedure. 

Page 5



 
 (ii) That the Chair and Vice Chair have further 

discussions with the Monitoring Officer in respect of 
matters raised under Public Participation. 

 
Reason: In order to explore the matters raised. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.03 pm. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 15 April 2021 

Present Councillor Rowley, Rawlings and Davies 
(Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Fisher (CYC Member) 

 

5. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Parish Councillor Rawlings be appointed to act as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests 
or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 

 
7. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the private report and annexes in respect of 
Agenda Item 4 (Code of Conduct Complaint Received in 
Respect of a Member of City of York Council), on the grounds 
that they contain information relating to an individual, which is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
8. Code of Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of a City of 
York Councillor  
 
Members considered a report on a Code of Conduct complaint received in 
respect of a City of York Councillor.  The matter had previously been 
referred for investigation following a meeting of the Assessments Sub-
Committee on 26 October 2020. 
  

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



Details of the complaint and circumstances were presented in the exempt 
report.  The draft investigation report was attached as exempt Annex A.  
Members were asked to consider whether to: 

1. Rule that the draft investigation report was not complete and that 
further investigation should take place; 

2. Rule that the report was complete and that the finding made was 
accepted; or 

3. Rule that the report was complete but that the finding made was not 
accepted.  

 
During discussion of the exempt report and annex, a declaration of interest 
matter arose and, following advice from the Monitoring Officer it was 
 
Resolved: That the meeting be suspended and re-convened at a later date 

with a different membership. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the complaint is dealt with in accordance with 

the correct procedures. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.09 pm and finished at 2.50 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 23 April 2021 

Present Councillors Fisher and Douglas (Substituting 
for Cllr Carr) (CYC Members) 
Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 
 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Carr (CYC Member) 

 

9. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Parish Councillor Rawlings be appointed to act 
as Chair of the meeting. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the private report 
and annexes in respect of Agenda Item 4 (Code of 
Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of a 
Member of City of York Council), on the grounds that 
they contain information relating to an individual, 
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 

12. Code of Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of a City 
of York Councillor  
 

Members considered a report on a Code of Conduct complaint 
received in respect of a City of York Councillor.  The matter had 

Page 9



previously been referred for investigation following a meeting of 
the Assessments Sub-Committee on 26 October 2020. 
  
Details of the complaint and circumstances were presented in 
the exempt report.  The draft investigation report was attached 
as exempt Annex A.  Members were asked to consider whether 
to: 

1. Rule that the draft investigation report was not complete 
and that further investigation should take place; 

2. Rule that the report was complete and that the finding 
made was accepted; or 

3. Rule that the report was complete but that the finding 
made was not accepted.  

 
Following discussion in private session in accordance with the 
resolution in Minute 11 above, it was 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and that further 

investigations take place as discussed at the 
meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Sub-Committee has all the 

information required to make a decision in respect of 
this complaint. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.27 pm]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 29 April 2021 

Present Councillors Douglas (substitute) and Fisher 
(CYC Members) 
Cllr Chambers (Parish Council Member) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Carr 

 

13. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Douglas be appointed to act as 

Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Fisher noted that while he did not have a prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interest, he noted that a 
family member was in attendance at meetings noted in the 
report.   
 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 4 
(Code of Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of 
a Member of City of York Council), on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to an individual, 
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

Page 11



 
 

16. Code of Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of a 
Parish/Town Councillor  
 
Members considered a report on a Code of Conduct complaint 
received in respect of a Parish/Town Councillor. Details of the 
complaint and circumstances were presented in the exempt 
report.  
 
Members were invited to consider whether to: 
 
A. Rule that the complaint did not fall within the remit of the 
Code of Conduct and therefore no further action be taken or;  
 
B. Rule that the complaint should progress to an investigation, 
in which case the Monitoring Officer would appoint an 
investigating officer either internally or an external investigator. 
Having reviewed the information provided, and taking into 
consideration the views of the Independent Person in 
attendance at the meeting, it was;  
 
Resolved:  That the complaint progress to an investigation, in 

accordance with Option B and an external 
investigator be appointed.  

 
Reason:  The sub-committee considers that further 

information is required before a decision can be 
made in this case. 

 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.27 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 23 June 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Model Code of Conduct 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Model Code of 
Conduct. 

Background 

Members will recall that the Local Government Association (LGA) 
published a Model Code of Conduct, which can be found at Annex A.  
Th
[...]
tter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it 

 

Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests 

 

6. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Other 

Registerable Interests (as set out in Table 2), you must disclose the interest. You 

may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it 

is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 

Page 27



19 January 2021                                                            Page 12 of 17 
 

Disclosure of  Non-Registerable Interests 

 
7. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest 

or well-being (and is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  set out in Table 1) or a 

financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate, you must disclose the 

interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed 

to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you  must not take part in any discussion or vote 

on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a 

dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of 

the interest. 

 

8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a  relative, close associate; or 

c. a body included in those you need to disclose under Other Registrable 

Interests  as set out in Table 2 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the 
meeting after disclosing your interest  the following test should be applied 

 

9. Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to 

speak at the meeting. Otherwise you  must not take part in any discussion or vote 

on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a 

dispensation. 

If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 

10. Where you have a personal interest in any business of your authority and you have 
made an executive decision in relation to that business, you must make sure  that any 
written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of your interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Page 28



19 January 2021                                                            Page 13 of 17 
 

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in the 

Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 

 

Subject Description 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 

[Any unpaid directorship.] 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other 
financial benefit (other than from the 
council) made to the councillor during the 
previous 12-month period for expenses 
incurred by him/her in carrying out 
his/her duties as a councillor, or towards 
his/her election expenses. 
This includes any payment or financial 
benefit from a trade union within the 
meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 

Contracts Any contract made between the 
councillor or his/her spouse or civil 
partner or the person with whom the 

Page 29

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/1464/made



[...]
ual 

reports in an accessible place. 

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group 

whips to discuss standards issues. 

 

 
The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still 

fit for purpose. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/04/2021 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 29/04/2021 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	10 Model Code of Conduct
	Annex A - Model Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	Standards of councillor conduct
	General Conduct
	1. Respect
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council
	4. Confidentiality and access to information
	5. Disrepute
	6. Use of position
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9. Interests
	10. Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix A – The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life







Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 23 June 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (in the Chair for Items 3-
9), Baker, Carr, Douglas and Fisher 
Cllrs Rawlings, Chambers and Waudby 
(Parish Council Members) 

Apologies Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair  
 
Parish Cllr Rawlings nominated Cllr Rowley to be appointed as 
Chair.  The nomination was seconded by Cllr Douglas and it 
was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Rowley be appointed as Chair of the 

committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Cllr Fisher nominated Parish Cllr Rawlings to be appointed as 
Vice Chair.  The nomination was seconded by Parish Cllr 
Waudby and it was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Parish Cllr Rawlings be appointed as Vice 

Chair of the committee for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year. 

 
4. Introduction of Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough from Hoey 

Ainscough Associates Ltd.  
 
Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough of Hoey Ainscough 
Associates Ltd., who were in attendance to deliver a workshop 



for Members on the Model Code of Conduct once the formal 
business of the meeting was concluded, introduced themselves. 
 

5. Welcome to the Chair of Audit & Governance Committee  
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Pavlovic, Chair of Audit & Governance 
Committee, to the meeting. 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 31 March be 
approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date, subject to amendment of the 
bullet point under Minute 85 to read as follows: 

 “Provide evidence of the payment of any 
expenses during the trip (i.e. room service, 
drinks etc.)” 

 
7. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: (i) That the minutes of the meetings of the 

Assessments Sub Committee held on 15 April 2021 
and 23 April 2021 be approved as a correct record, 
to be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
(ii) That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-
Committee held on 29 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record, to be signed by the Chair at a later 
date, subject to the amendment of the Reason under 
Minute 16 to read as follows: 
“The sub-committee considers that an investigation 
is warranted in this case.” 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to a Code of Conduct 
complaint that she had submitted, objecting to the manner in 
which it had been dealt with by the Monitoring Officer. 
 



Cllr Warters raised concerns about the handling of a series of 
Code of Conduct complaints, noting that little progress had been 
made since 2016 in improving the standards process.  
 

9. Model Code of Conduct  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
The formal meeting then concluded and Members attended a 
private, informal workshop on the Model Code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.22 pm. 


